# CH \$90.00 863

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM434525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Niomedia Limited		05/10/2017	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: n.io Innovation, LLC		
Street Address:	295 Interlocken Blvd., Suite 500	
City: Broomfield		
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80021	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark			
Serial Number:	86320526	NIO			
Serial Number:	86320507	N.IO			
Serial Number:	86376296	N			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9724790464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9724790462

Email: admin@dalpat.com

**Correspondent Name:** John J. Arnott **Address Line 1:** P.O. BOX 741715

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75374-1715

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John J. Arnott		
SIGNATURE:	/John J. Arnott, Reg. # 39095/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2017		

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Trademark Assignment - Niomedia Limited#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Niomedia Limited#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006107 FRAME: 0078

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date indicated below.

WHEREAS Niomedia Limited ("Assignor"), a United Kingdom private limited company with an address of 14 New Street, London EC2M 4HE, England, filed applications in the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office for registration of the mark(s) referenced in Schedule A attached hereto ("the Mark(s)"), having had a bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce at the time(s) of filing such applications and subsequently maintaining the bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce;

WHEREAS n.io Innovation, LLC, ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 295 Interlocken Blvd., Suite 500, Broomfield, CO 80021, is desirous of acquiring substantially all assets and business of Assignor including the business of Assignor, or portion(s) thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain, the Mark(s) and the application(s) therefore and the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark(s);

WHEREAS Assignor will discontinue its business operations and/or be dissolved subsequent to the acquisition of Assignor's assets and business by Assignee;

WHEREAS Assignee will continue the business, or portions thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain subsequent to the acquisition of Assignor's assets and business and has a bona fide intent to use the Mark(s) in commerce, whereby Assignee is the successor to the business of the Assignor, or portion(s) thereof, to which the Mark(s) pertain; and

WHEREAS this Trademark Assignment is one of several related transactions being executed contemporaneously between Assignor and Assignee to effect the acquisition described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Mark(s), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark(s), all application(s) for registration thereof and any registration(s) thereof, and further including all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Mark(s), including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark(s), and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Mark(s). The application(s) is being assigned as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Mark(s) pertains, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

	Niomedia Limited
Date: May 10, 2017	By:
	Printed Name: <u>Douglas A. Standley</u>
	Title: President
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT	. Propert of

NMDL-32256 Niomedia Limited to n.io Innovation, LLC

Page 1 of 1

# Schedule A

Ref#	Mark	Cntry	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Principal/Supplemental	Status
	NIO	US	86/320,526	6/25/2014		Principal	PENDING
	N.IO	US	86/320,507	6/25/2014		Principal	PENDING
	N & Design	US	86/376,296	8/25/2014		Principal	PENDING

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT NMDL-32256 Niomedia Limited to n.io Innovation, LLC

**RECORDED: 07/11/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006107 FRAME: 0080